and continuing growth is expected for 2022 as the global economy opens up and flight restrictions
are removed. Management continues to monitor and respond to business impact of the pandemic and
does not anticipate any adverse effect on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern in the
foreseeable future.

26. Change in accounting policy

In the previous years, the Group applied the cost model for its investment properties. During the
year, the Group changed the accounting policy from cost model to the fair value model.
Consequently, the total assets and equities were understated since the fair value gains were not
recognized. The impact of the change is applied retrospectively by adjusting the opening balance of
each affected component of equity for the earliest prior period presented and the other comparative
amounts disclosed for each prior period presented as if the new accounting policy had always been
applied.

The following table summarises the impact of the change in accounting policy on the Group’s
financial statements.

a) Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

  December 31, 2020   January 1, 2020

 As previously   As previously
 reported Adjustments As restated reported Adjustments As restated
 $ $ $ $ $ $

Investment properties 1,390,748 309,252 1,700,000 927,115 152,885 1,080,000
 Others 7,623,960   -   7,623,960 6,593,982   -   6,593,982

 Total assets 9,014,708 309,252 9,323,960 7,521,097 152,885 7,673,982

 Retained earnings 1,059,942 309,252 1,369,194 730,004 152,885 882,889
 Others 7,954,766   -   7,954,766 6,791,093   -   6,791,093
 Total liabilities and

equity 9,014,708 309,252 9,323,960 7,521,097 152,885 7,673,982

53
TURKS & CAICOS FIRST INSURANCE COMPANY, LTD.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
December 31, 2021
(Expressed in United States dollars)

26.  Change in Accounting Policy (continued)

The following table summarises the impact of the change in accounting policy on the Group’s
financial statements (continued):

b) Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

  2020   2020
 As previously
 reported Adjustments As restated*
 $ $ $

Underwriting profit before other income,
   expenses and taxation 488,247 -   488,247

Investment income 14,112 -   14,112
Fair value gain on investment properties -   156,367 156,367
Other income   48,023   -   48,023

Profit for the year   550,382 156,367   706,749
Other comprehensive income

Items that may be reclassified to profit
Net change in fair value

of available-for-sale investments   43,215   -   43,215

Total comprehensive income for the year   593,597 156,367   749,964

c) Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

  2020   2020
 As previously
 reported Adjustments As restated*
 $ $ $

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit for the year 550,382 156,367 706,749
Adjustments for:

Fair value gain on investment properties -   (156,367) (   156,367)
Others   636,806   -   636,806

Net cash provided by operating activities 1,187,188   -   1,187,188

Net cash used by investing activities (1,771,778)   -   (1,771,778)

Net cash used by financing activities (   350,000)   -   (   350,000)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (   934,590)   -   (   934,590)

Cash and cash equivalents at
   beginning of year 3,036,170   -   3,036,170

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 2,101,580   -   2,101,580